

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

GROS VENTRE TRIBE, ASSINIBOINE TRIBE,
AND FORT BELKNAP COMMUNITY COUNCIL,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, BUREAU OF LAND
MANAGEMENT, BUREAU OF INDIAN
AFFAIRS, AND INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Ninth Circuit Court Of Appeals**

—◆—

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

MICHAEL D. AXLINE
Counsel of Record
WESTERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, Oregon 97401
541-485-2471

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
TREATIES AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Treaties and Statutory Background	4
A. Treaties	5
B. Congressionally-Ratified Agreements	6
C. Section 702 of the Administrative Procedure Act.....	9
II. Factual Background	10
A. Cyanide Heap-Leach Gold Mining in the Little Rocky Mountains.....	10
B. The District Court’s Decisions	12
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT AS TO WHETHER THE APA’S WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS LIMITED BY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE APA, INCLUDING SECTIONS 704 AND 706, AND THE QUESTIONS SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THIS COURT.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT AS TO WHETHER THE EQUITABLE POWERS OF FEDERAL COURTS ARE LIMITED IN INDIAN TRUST CASES BY THE COURT'S OPINIONS INVOLVING CLAIMS FOR MONEY DAMAGES BY INDIAN TRIBES UNDER THE INDIAN TUCKER ACT	20
A. This Court's Indian Tucker Act Opinions Have Not Changed This Court's Indian Trust Law Opinions.....	20
B. The Ninth Circuit Erroneously Interpreted The Treaties Between The Federal Government And The Tribes	24
C. The Ninth Circuit's Opinion Robs This Court's Indian Trust Jurisprudence Of All Meaning	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes of the Ft. Peck Reservation v. Bd. of Oil & Gas Conservation of State of Montana</i> , 792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986).....	17, 18
<i>Blue Legs v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 867 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930)	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18, 19
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	26
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970)	21
<i>Clark v. Library of Congress</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18, 25
<i>Cramer v. U.S.</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923)	26
<i>Dronenburg v. Zech</i> , 741 F.2d 1388 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..	18, 19
<i>Gallo Cattle Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 159 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998).....	15, 17
<i>Gros Ventre, et al. v. United States, et al.</i> , CV 00-69-M-DWM, Slip Op. (D. Mont. Jan. 29, 2001).....	13
<i>Gros Ventre, et al. v. United States, et al.</i> , CV 00-69-M-DWM, Slip Op. (D. Mont. Nov. 30, 2001).....	13
<i>Gros Ventre, et al. v. United States, et al.</i> , CV 00-69-M-DWM, Slip Op. (D. Mont. June 28, 2004).....	12, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gros Ventre, et al. v. United States, et al.</i> , CV 00-69-M-DWM, Slip Op. (D. Mont. Oct. 22, 2004)	14
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe, et al. v. United States, et al.</i> , 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Havasupai Tribe v. U.S.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1471 (D. Ariz. 1990), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Havasupai Tribe v. Robertson</i> , 943 F.2d 32 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 959 (1992)	28
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	16
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, Wis.</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	9, 10, 16
<i>Island Mountain Protectors, et al.</i> , 144 IBLA 168 (May 29, 1998)	10, 11, 12, 27
<i>Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona v. Babbitt</i> , 51 F.3d 199 (9th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Jaffee v. U.S.</i> , 592 F.2d 712 (3d Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Johnsrud v. Carter</i> , 620 F.2d 29 (3d Cir. 1980).....	10, 16
<i>Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975)	23
<i>Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. McKay</i> , 225 F.2d 924 (1955), <i>cert. denied</i> , 350 U.S. 884 (1955).....	9, 16
<i>McKay v. Kalyton</i> , 204 U.S. 458 (1907).....	27
<i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902).....	27
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	21, 22, 26
<i>Minnesota v. U.S.</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939).....	26
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. F.A.A.</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Hall</i> , 698 F. Supp. 1504 (W.D. Wash. 1988)	25
<i>Nance v. EPA</i> , 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1081 (1981)	27
<i>Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1104 (2005).....	18
<i>North Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	27, 28
<i>Northwest Sea Farms, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 931 F.Supp. 1515 (W.D. Wash. 1996)	10, 16, 25
<i>Pit River Tribe v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Morton</i> , 354 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1973).....	25
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) (Souter, J., dissenting).....	16
<i>Schnapper v. Foley</i> , 667 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	9, 18
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 919 (1982)	18, 19
<i>Seminole Nation v. U.S.</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	26
<i>The Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. U.S.</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989).....	15, 17
<i>Trudeau v. Federal Trade Com'n</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926)	26
<i>U.S. v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	27
<i>U.S. v. Mason</i> , 412 U.S. 391 (1973)	26
<i>U.S. v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	21, 22, 23, 28
<i>U.S. v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	22, 23, 25, 27
<i>U.S. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003)	13, 22, 26
<i>U.S. v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	13, 22
<i>U.S. v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	25
<i>Winters v. U.S.</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	7, 21, 22

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 702	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 704	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706	3
25 U.S.C. § 71	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3, 9, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1505	3, 22
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	4, 11
43 U.S.C. § 1701, <i>et seq.</i>	13

TREATIES AND CONGRESSIONALLY-RATIFIED AGREEMENTS:

Agreement with the Indians of the Fort Belknap Indian Reservation in Montana, 29 Stat. 350 (1896)	1, 8
---	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
An Act to Ratify and Confirm an Agreement with the Gros Ventre, May 1, 1888, 25 Stat. 113	1, 7
Appropriations Act of Mar. 3, 1871, 16 Stat. 566 (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 71 (2000))	6
Treaty of Fort Laramie, Sept. 17, 1851, 11 Stat. 749.....	1, 5, 6
Treaty with the Blackfeet, Oct. 17, 1855, 11 Stat. 657.....	1, 6
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1656, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 9 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6121 (1976).....	9, 18
S. Doc. No. 54-117 (1896)	8, 21, 24
S. Rep. No. 996, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 8 (1976)	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
C. Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> § 23:19 (2d ed. 1984).....	17
Robert Laurence, <i>A Paradigmatic, Comparative, Private-Law Perspective on the Federal Trustee- ship</i> , 46 NAT. RESOURCES J. 463, 471 (2006)	7
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>American Indian Treaties: The History of a Political Anomaly</i> (1994)	7
Mary Christina Wood, <i>Indian Land and the Prom- ise of Native Sovereignty: The Trust Doctrine Revisited</i> , 1994 UTAH L. REV. 1471 (1994)	29
